comprehensive income remains in the fair value reserve until the investment is disposed of. At
the time of disposal, the amount accumulated in the fair value reserve is transferred to retained
earnings. It is not recycled through profit or loss. Dividends from an investment in equity securities,
irrespective of whether classified as at FVPL or FVOCI (non-recycling), are recognised in profit or
loss as other income.

Interim Report 2018 77

Interim Financial Report Section 8

Notes to the Interim Financial Report

2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)
(c) IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9, Prepayment features

with negative compensation (Continued)
(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued)

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s
financial assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets
determined in accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
31 December

2017 Reclassification

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets carried at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents 164,326,007 – 164,326,007
Trade and other receivables 165,375,310 (692,809) 164,682,501
Contract assets – 692,809 692,809
Other non-current assets 543,909 – 543,909
Other current assets 511,833 – 511,833
Pledged and restricted deposits 9,795,002 – 9,795,002

340,552,061 – 340,552,061

Financial assets measured at FVOCI
Equity securities (note (i)) – 745,325 745,325

Financial assets carried at FVPL
Equity securities not held for trading (note (i)) – 595,424 595,424
Other derivative assets (note (ii)) 1,037 – 1,037
Other current assets (note (iii)) – 210,060 210,060

1,037 805,484 806,521

Financial assets measured at fair value
 – hedging instruments
Derivatives used for hedging 11,457 – 11,457

Financial assets classified as available-for-sale
 under IAS 39
Other financial assets (note (i)) 1,340,749 (1,340,749) –
Other current assets (note (iii)) 210,060 (210,060) –

1,550,809 (1,550,809) –

78 China Vanke Co., Ltd.

Section 8 Interim Financial Report

Notes to the Interim Financial Report

2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)
(c) IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9, Prepayment features

with negative compensation (Continued)
(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued)

Notes:

(i) Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-for-sale financial assets.

These equity securities are classified as at FVPL under IFRS 9, unless they are eligible for and designated a